C. Gaindric – National Prize Laureate of Moldova

Constantin Gaindric, corresponding member of the Academy of Sciences of RM, is a recognized personality in the field of informatics. He carried out research focused on the mathematical modeling of some economic processes evolving towards the elaboration of decision support systems in diagnosis. He was the first in Moldova who initiated research dedicated to edification of the Information Society, proposing the system of indicators that help to assess grounding of integration in the information society and to monitor digital inequality overcoming.

Professor C. Gaindric promoted the role of science in the information society, the role of electronic culture, e-education, e-government, ensuring the non-discriminatory access of the population to information and proposed formation of public Internet access points.

Within the Vladimir Andrunachievici Institute of Mathematics and Computer Science, he initiated elaboration of the methodology for structuring, formalizing and storing professional knowledge in the field of the developed diagnostics and also of the technological platform for developing IT tools for medical applications which were the basis of a series of national, bilateral and international projects.

Prof. C. Gaindric has founded in 1993 the journal Computer Science Journal of Moldova, indexed in Clarivate Analytics and Scopus, being editor in chief until now. He is a member of editorial boards of 9 journals and founded and edited as editor-in-chief a series for science popularization "Little Pupil's Library. Mathematics. Informatics".

Professor C. Gaindric, as a proof of his scientific performance, is included in the prestigious volume "One hundred Romanian authors in Theoretical Computer Science", edited by the Romanian Academy in the series "The Romanian civilization" in 2018.

For all his prodigious activity, for remarkable results in the field of mathematics and informatics, Professor C. Gaindric is awarded the National Prize in the field of informatics.

Congratulations and wishes of success in his future scientific work! Director of V. Andrunachievici IMCS, Dr. Inga Titchiev